A
7090100

Skagit County Auditor $89.00
9/1/2017 Page 1of 15 2:458PM

Umpqua Bank
Attn: Post Closing

3762-000-033-0003 7 P54500
nderbird

[Incude lot, block and plat or section, township and range]
Full legal description located on pé

Trustee: Land Title & Escrow

Title Order No.: 01-163949-0OE
Escrow No.: 01-163949-OE -
LOAN #: 8501339042

“ine For Recording Data]

[Space

Land Title and Escrow DEED OF TRUST

lMIN 1000458-1000200357-9
MERS PHONE #: 1-888-679-6377

DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defifies
Sections 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarting
are also provided in Section 16. '
{A) "Security Instrument” means this document, which is d
together with all Riders to this document.

{B) "Borrower” is TRAVIS L HARRIS AND RACHEL HA

and other words are defined in
words used in this document

sust 31, 2017,

3BAND AND WIFE.

Borrower is the trustor under this Security Instrument.
{C) "Lender” is Umpqua Bank.

tenderis  a State Chartered Bank,
laws of Qregon.

6610 SW Cardinal Lane, Suite 300, Tigard, OR 97224,

g under the

(D) “Trustee” is Land Title & Escrow.

(E) "MERS" is the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. Lender has appointed M
nominee for Lender for this loan, and attached a MERS Rider to this Security Instrument, to be exé
Borrower, which further describes the refationship between Lender and MERS, and which is inco

intg and amends and supplements this Security Instrument. %
Initials: ‘Z

WASHINGTON--Single Fanity--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 11 WAEDEED 03
WAEDEED (CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
"Nate” means the promissory note signed by Botrower and dated August 31, 2017.
lote states that Barrower owes Lender  THREE HUNDRED TWENTY THREE THOUSAND TWO

; MﬁREDTH'RTYTwOANDNO’100***************t**:t******i*!!******t*****
Dot ., $323,232.00 } plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in reqular
i ayrments and to pay the debt in full not later than October 1, 2047,

means the property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the

oan’*m¢ansthe debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
N c;and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

_ Condominium Rider L \ Second Home Rider
i Planned Unit Development Rider ] V.A, Rider
I Biweekly Payment Rider
gistration Systems, Inc. Rider

(J} "Applicable Law" nirolling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations,
i [ '  &fid orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final,

ees, and Assessments” means all dues, fees, assessments and
or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners

{L) “ElectronicFunds Trame:% :
draft, or similar paper instrument, ;
computer, or maghetic tape so &k tei'ord
account. Such term includes, buti g

iny transfer of funds, otherthan a transaction originated by check,
is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument,
t, ar authorize a financial ingtitution to debit or credit an
\ point-of-sale transfers, automated tefler machine trans-
, W nsfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

M) “Escrow Items” means those 1te s thiak'are described in Section 3.

(N) "Miscellaneous Praceeds"” means ny comy ation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds
paid by any third party (other than insur jceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5)
for: (i) damage to. or destruction of, the Pibpg i) condemnation or ather taking of all or any part of the
Property; (jii) conveyance in lieu of conderangtion; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the
value and/or condition of the Property.
{0) "Mortgage Insurance” means insuranc
on, the Loan.

(P) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled
the Note, plus (i} any amounts under Section 3 of this'Se
(Q) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Pré;
menting reguiation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024
additional or successor legislation or regulation that gove
Instrurnent, "RESPA" refers to alf requirements and restri
related mortgage loan” even ifthe Loan does not qualify as a "fe
{R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower” means any party
or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under t

tecting Lemder against the nonpayment of, ot default

uryt due for (i) principal and interest under
rument.

2 U.S.C. 52601 et seq.) and its imple-
ht be amended from time to time, or any
mé'

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY
The beneficiary of this Security Instrument is MERS (solely as nomin nd Lender’s succes-
sors and assigns) and the successors and assigns of MERS. This Sequsty ent secures to Lender:
{i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and mogifications Note; and (i) the
performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Securi =and the Note. For
this purpose, Borrower irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trus it i
described property located in the County of Skagit
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction) {Name of Rec
Lot 33, "THUNDERBIRD", as per plat recorded in Volume 9, of Plats, p
Skagit County, Washington ‘
Situate in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Skagit, State of Washingtofi-
Lot 33, Thunderbird
APN #: 3762-000-033-0003 / P54500

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Forr 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 11 WAEDEED 0315
WAEDEED (CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST



LOAN #: 8501339042
ch gurrently has the address of 801 Comanche Dr, Mount Vernon,

G (Street] [City]
ngton 98273 ("Property Address"):
{Zip Code]

OGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall
by.this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred 10 in this Security Instrument as
er understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted
urity Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee
5 successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,

to, the right to foreclose and seli the Property; and to take any action required of
timited to, releasing and canceling this Security Instrument.

atrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against afl cia;ms
icumbrances of record.

covenants with limitedwaria
property.

UNIFORM COVENANY,

1. Payment of Princifal,
Borrower shall pay when due the,
prepayment charges and late ¢
lterns pursuant to Section 3. Payn
U.S. currency. However, if any ched
or this Security Instrument is returned
payments due under the Note and this S
as selected by Lender: (a) cash; {(b) ma

Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges.
pal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any

Fistrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
er ungaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent

n upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a
| Electronic Funds Transfer.

Payments are deemed received by Lendgrwhen received at the location designated in the Note or at
such other location as may be designated by er in accopdance with the notice provisions in Section
15. Lender may retumn any payment or partial ptiyment if th

balance under the Note wnrned:ately prior to foreclosure Noo
or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from m fits cdue under the Note and this
is Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as othefd ribedin this Section 2, all pay-
ments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the follow ¢f priority: (a} interest due
under the Note; {b) principal due under the Note; (¢} amounts due un Such payments shall
be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any ining amounts shall
be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due und ;
to reduce the principal balance of the Note.

If Lender receives a payment from Borrower for a delinquent Periodic Pay
ficient amount to pay any late charge due, the payment may be applied to the_gdgianque

paid In full. To the extent that any excess exists after the payment fs appfied to theful
more Periodic Payments, suich excess may be applied to any late charges due. V
shall be applied first to any prepayment charges and then as described in the No

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellaneous Proceeds to pf
the Note shall not extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount, of the Perids

under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds’} to provide for payment
for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security
a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Propett
(c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage, Al

ance premlums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are calted “Escrows
At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Ass

Initials: |

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie MaeiFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 2048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 11 WAEDEED 0315
WAEDEED (CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
es, Fpes, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments
Be.an Escrow ltem. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under
Stction. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow ltems unless Lender waives Barrower’s
tietite-pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to
ds:for any or all Escrow ftems at any time. Any such waiver may oniy be in writing. In the event
orrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems
ment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
re erpts evidericing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation
ents and to provide receipts shall for all pUrposes be deemed to be a covenant and
this Security instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Sec-
gated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay
scrow ftem, Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount
be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
r all Escrow ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then

revoke the waiver
15 and, upon suck

on whose deposits are insured by a federal agency. lnstru mental-
if Lende s an institution whose deposits are so insured) or m any Federal

ower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzmg
Fow ftems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds
ake such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
ighaf the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
¢ and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest

the escrow account, or venfym(} hef
and Appllcable Law permits Lend|

shall be paid on the Funds. Lendek ska
Funds as required by RESPA.

fined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Bor-
SPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as
er as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to
hortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than

Lender the amount necessary to make up
12 monthly payments. If there is a deficienc
shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and,
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in |

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Seg
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

4, Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxed
utable to the Property which can attain priority over this:Se
rents on the Property, if any, and Communlty Assocnanon !

ents, charges, fines, and impositions attrib-
'In*;trument ieasehold payments or ground

Borrower: {a) agrees in wntlng to the payment of the obligatior sacured he lien in a manner acceptable

7 (1) contests the lien in good faith
der's opinion operate to
/ until such proceedings

by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedjngs
prevent the enforcement of the lien while those proceedings are pasdihg:
are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agreement sa
the lien to this Security Instrument. if Lender determines that any pa
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may gi
fien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrowe
more of the actions set farth above in this Section 4.

Lender may require Borrower 1o pay a one-time charge for a real estate t‘
ing service used by Lender in connection with this Loan.

5. Property insurance. Barrower shall keep the improvements now e
the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term e
other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and flaods, for WhICh | énder
This insurance shall be maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) an

of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chasen by Borrower s
rightto disapprove Borrower’s choice, which rlght shall not be exercised unreasonably. Le ]

affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible for the payme
imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with the review of any: Gpd 2ohe
determination resulting from an objection by Borrower. .

if Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain i
coverage, at Lendet’s option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc, Page 4 of 11




LOAN #: 8501339042
cular type or amount of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might
piotect Borrower, Bosrower's equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk,
7364 or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower
; owieﬁges that the cost of the i insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the cost of

icies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's

:nder kiguires, Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. ¥-Borrdvier obtains any form of insurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender,
for damage to, or destristion of, the Property, such policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall name Lend morgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the eve wer shail give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender
de promptly by Borrower, Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree
geds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender,
shall be applled to restopation air of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible

right to hold such ins
ensure the work has bee;

x until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to
o Lender's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be
digliurse proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment

e work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
e paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be required to
Un such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not bé paid out-ef the insurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. if the restoration or repéi ’ ‘mlcally feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened,
the insurance proceeds shall be a ums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not
then due, with the excess, if any, paidt wer. Such insurance proceeds shall be applied in the order
provided for in Section 2. ‘

If Borrower abandons the Property:
claim and related matters. If Barrower d
insurance carrier has offered to settle a clai
period will begin when the notice is given. Iy

may file, negotiate and settle any available insurance
spand within 30 days to a natice from Lender that the
n Lender may negotiate and settle the claim. The 30-day
her event, or if Lender acquires the Property under Sec-
tion 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assign ender {a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds
in an amount not to exceed the amounts unpaitd under the: or this Security Instrument, and (b} any
other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any nearned premiums paid by Borrower)
under alt insurance policies covering the Property, i
of the Property. Lender may use the insurance procé
amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrise
6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, andyseth
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrumet an& =
Borrawer's principal residence for at least one year after the datg
agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably w
exist which are beyond Borrower’s control. ‘
7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the F"*{

repair or restore the Property or to pay
her or not then due

airithe Property in order to prevent
the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condﬁ . Unl

'ghall. promptly repair the
Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurafcésgrcondefhiation proceeds are
paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower'shati be 9p0n5|ble for repairing
or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such pur
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series
work is completed, If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not suffi
Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion

sonable cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Prop
Borrower notice at the time of or prior to such an interier inspection specifying suc

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Barrower shall be indefaultif, during the Loan appl
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrowe:
consent gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or staternents to Leny
provide Lender with material information}) in connection with the Loan. Material represert;
but are not limited to, representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property
pnnCIpaE residence.

there is alegal proceedlng that might significantly affect Lender’s mterest inthe Property and/or rights
this Security Instrument {such as a praceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeit

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 30438 1/01 !
Elie Mae, inc. Page 5 of 11 WAEDEED 031!
WAEDEED {CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
rcement of alien whichmay attain priority over this Security Instrumentor to enforce laws or regulations),
¥Beirower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or
prepriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including
ching-and/or assessing the value of the Property, and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender’s
i i lude, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums secured by a lien which has priority over this
ent; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect its interest
and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured position in a bankruptcy
ecuring the Property includes, but is not limited to, entering the Property to make repairs,
| reglage or board up doors and windows, drain water from pipes, efiminate building or other
rigerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although Lender may take action
ender does not have to do so and is not under any duty or obligation ta do so, It is
4rs no liability for not taking any or alt actions authorized under this Section 9.
‘sed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additicnal debt of Borrower

 leasehold estate and interests herein conveyed or terminate or cancel
t, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the

required Mortgage Insurance as a condjtion of making the Loan,
Borrower shall pay the premiims redyifed to maintain the Mortgage Insurance in effect. if, for any reason,
the Mortgage insurance ¢ ifeq. by Lender ceases to be available from the mortgage insurer
that previously provided suc sinssirapde,«ind Borrower was required to make separately designated pay-
mernts toward the premiums for -ftga’ge Insurance, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to obtain
coverage substantially equivaledt b ge Insurance previously in effect, at a cost substantially
equivalent to the cost to Borrowe nﬂ"‘age lnsurance previously in effect, from an alternate mort-

Borrower shall continue to pay to Lende
when the insurance coverage ceasedto

notwithstanding the fact that the Loan is ulili
rower any interest or earnings on such loss rve. Lender can no longer require loss reserve payments
and for the period that Lender requires) provided by an
insurer selected by Lender again becomes availgble, is obtained, and Lender requires separately desig-
nated payments toward the premiums for Mortgage Insuran
condition of making the Loan and Borrower was required,
the premiums for Mortgage Insurance, Borrower sh
Insurance in effect, or to provide a non-refundable 16
Insurance ends in accordance with any written agre
such termination or until termination is required by Appl}r
rower's obligation to pay interest at the rate provided in thé'No

Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or any entity that i
incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as agreed. Borrow

Mortgage insurers evaluate their total risk on all such insy
enter into agreements with other parties that share or medify the
are on terms and conditions that are satisfactory to the mortgag
o these agreements. These agreements may require the mortgage i
source of funds that the mortgage insurer may have available (whi
Mortgage Insurance premiums).

eparately designated payments toward
miums required 1 maintain Mortgage
ntit Lender's requirement for Mortgage
woen Borrawer and Lender providing for
dtithing in this Section 10 affects Bor-

e Note) for certain losses it may
rty to the Mortgage Insurance.
ce from time to time, and may
uwaalosses. These agreements
other party {or parties)
41 to make payments using any

ay incliice funds obtained from

other entity, or any affiliate of any of the foregoing, may receive (directl’y""‘tiamfnﬁiir :
from (or might be characterized as) a portion of Borrower's payments for Mortga

Mortgage Insurance, or any other terms of the Loan. Such agreements will not i
Borrower will owe for Mortgage Insurance, and they will not entitle Borrower

{b} Any such agreements will not affect the rights Borrower has - if any - wi
Mortgage Insurance under the Homeowners Protection Act of 1998 or any otherla)
may include the right to receive certain disclosures, to request and obtain cancefiat
Mortgage Insurance, to have the Mortgage Insurance terminated automatically, a6
a refund of any Mortgage Insurance premiums that were unearned at the time of such ca
or termination.

11. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture, All Miscellaneous Proceed
assigned to and shall be paid to Lender.

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or fedaj
the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender’s security is not fes

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Famity--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 /01 1
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page & of 11 WAEDEED 031
WAEDEED (CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
ring suchrepair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds
der has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to
t's satisfaction, provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may pay for
nd restoration in a single dishursement orin a series of progress payments as the work is

2 M1§cellaneous Proceeds shall be apphed to the sums secured by this Securtty fnstrument,
whethéror not thtn'due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
etk 5. Provided for in Section 2.

shall be appliedt;
if any, paid to Bors

king, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value
efore the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater

e, i 55 Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by
this Security Instrument shafl be reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the
following fraction: (a) th unt of the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruc-
tion, or loss in value divi (b] the fair market vaiue of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or jgss . Ary balance shall be paid to Borrower.

Inthe event of a partial ction, or 1055 invalue of the Property in which the fair market value

of the Propeny immedlate: before t artial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount

and Lender otherwise agreé it g !
by this Security Instrument whethet

Party {as defined in the next sente| eaf
fails to respond to Lender within 30«ays
and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds
by this Security Instrument, whether or "Opposing Party” means the third party that owes
Borrower Miscellanecus Proceeds or the gartyagainst whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to
Miscellaneous Proceeds,
Borrower shall be in default if any ac
Lender's judgment, could result in forfeitur

acceleration has occurred, reinstate as provide
dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender’s judgment, pre
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rig
any award or claim for damages that are attributable”
are hereby assigned and shall he paid 10 Lender.

in the order provided for in Section 2.
12. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender N
ment or modification of amortization of the sums secured byt

ise modify amortization
y the originai Borrower
or any Successors in interest of Borrower. Any forbearance by Lend '
including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of payments from ities or Successors
in Interest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shailwig iiver of or preclude

who co-signs this Securaty Instrument but does not execute the Note (a 'co- s&g er’
Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interes!
terms of this Security Instrument; (b} is not personally obligated to pay the sums-"sﬁ-t:ur
Instrument; and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to ext
make any accommodations with regard 1o the terms of this Security Instrument ol
co-signer's consent.

Subjectto the provisions of Section 18, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who asgu
obhgatrons under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall ok
rower's rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released frsm
obfigations and lability under this Security Instrument untess Lender agrees 10 such release in
covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument shali bind (except as provided in Set
benefit the successars and assigns of Lender.

14, Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connectio
rower’s default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this g
Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys'’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. In réq;

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Eliie Mae, Inc. Page 7 of 11 WAEDEED 0315
WAEDEED (CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
tsb y ather fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to
" shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees
are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable |aw.
<1f € Tean is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted
Haegterest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed
rmitte its, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce
arge to the permitted limit; and (b} any sums already colfected from Borrower which exceeded
i will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the
aﬂ 'U d wider the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal,

ovided for under the Note}. Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by
T will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out

of such overcharw
15. Notices. All. given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must

be in writing. Any sotic rower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have
? “mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice

address if sent by othe
Applicable Law expressl ires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated’a substitite notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify
Lender of Borrower’s gharige&f addr&ss ¥f Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change
of address, then Borrower !
may be only one designated:notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time. Any notice to
lL.ender shail be given by ci tvering it.g
unless Lender has designated-anoth
Security Instrument shall not be de
any notice required by this Security’ strument is also required under Applicable Law, the Appllcable !_aw
requirement will satisfy the corre: emernt under this Security Instrument.

16. GoverningLaw; Severa f-Construction, This Security Instrument shall be governed
by federal faw and the law of the juriedi n which the Property is located. All rights and obligations
contained in this Security Instrument a biect to.any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might explicitly or implicit qe jsarties 1o agree by contract or it might be silent, but
such silence shall not be construed as ajpro t’ﬁi I against agreement by contract. In the event that any
provision or clause of this Security instrurfien
not affect other provisions of this Security nst ment or the Note which can be g;ven effect without the
conflicting provision,

As used in this Security Instrument: {a .
corresponding neuter words or words of the feifiinine gene
include the plural and vice versa; and {c) the word "m K
take any action.

17. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be give

18. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Inte
estinthe Property” means any legal or beneficial intere
beneficial interests transferred in a bond for deed, contractYor
agreement, the intent of which is the transfer of title by Borro

If alf or any part of the Property or any Interest inthe Prop

b} words in the singular shall mean and
‘sole discretion without any obligation to

d by Applicable Law.
If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notrc_g% of accelefation. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is givén in a
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrijment. If By
sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any reme
tnstrument without further notice or demand on Borrower,

19. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower megts.£ertain gonditions, Bor-
rower shall have the right to have enforcement of this Security Instrument di ny time prior
to the earliest of; () five days before sale of the Property pursuant to any pow tained in this
Security Instrument; {b) such other period as Applicable Law might specify for th Borrower's
right to reinstate; or (¢) entry of a judgment enforcing this Security Instrument. Thgse
Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which then would be due under this Securi
Mote as if no acceleratron had occurred (b) cures any default of any orher covenar

attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees mcurred for the fso
ing Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) tak
as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender’s interest in the Property and rig
Security Instrument, and Borrower’s oblrgatlon to pay the sums secured by this Security Instgumes
continue unchanged. Lender may require that Borrower pay such reinstaterment sums and’
onhe or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (¢) ce
bank check, treasurer’s check ar cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn upon an sy
whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Tﬁan
Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall reim,

Initials:

WASHINGTON--Singie Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac LINIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01 3
Ellie Mag, Inc. Page 8 of 11 WAEDEED 031}
WAEDEED (CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case
ration under Section 18.

2% Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest

ations u er the Note, this Securrty Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more
ogn Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer,
written notice of the change which will state the name and address of the new Loan
10 which payments should be made and any other information RESPA requires in
e of transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by
hian the purchaser of the Note, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower

will remair! with the E_oan Servicer or be transferred to a successor Loan Servicer and are not assumed

ef may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an indi-
erdf a class) that arises from the cther party’s actions pursuant to this Security
Instrument or thét allegegth 2 other party has breached any provision of, or any duty owed by reason
of, this Security Instrument”uptil such Borrower or Lender has notified the other party (with such notice
given in compliance withthg u;rements of Section 15) of such alleged breach and afforded the other
party hereto a reasongt

deemed to be reasonable;
cure given to Borrower p
to Section 18 shall be dee
this Section 20.

21. Hazardous Substance
substances defined as toxic or Haz
the following substances: gasoline, e
cides and herbicides, volatile solvents; r
materiais; (b) "Environmental Law’ m
is located that relate to health, safety or
any respoense action, remedial action, @
“Environmental Condition” means a cofidi
Environmental Cleanup,

tances, poliutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and
ther flammabie or toxic petroleum products toxic pesti-

that can cause, contribute to, or otherwise irigger an

nce, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous
Substancgs, on ar in the Property. Borrower shall not

Law, (b) which creates an Environmental Condition, or
a Hazardous Substance, creates a condition that ad
ing two sentences shall not apply to the presence,

due to the presence, use, or release of
the value of the Property. The preced-

on the Property of small quantities of
e to normal residential uses and to
ubstances in consumer products)

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of {a)
or other action by any governmental or regulatory agency or
Hazardous Substance or Environmental Law of which Borro
mental Condition, including but not limited to, any spilling, leak;
of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition caused by
ous Substance which adversely affects the value of the Property™
governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that any reingval o
Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary Borrower shall pr

! ;nvolvmg the Property and any
has aciual knowledge {b} any Environ-

secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property at public auctlon
than 120 days in the future. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right.ts
acceleration, the right to bring a court action to assert the non-existence of a defauy}
defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, and any other matters required to be in¢lud
notice by Applicable Law. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified in
Lender at its option, may require immediate payment in fuil of all sums secured by t
Instrument without further demand and may invoke the power of sale and/or any oth
permitted by Applicable Law. Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in p
the remedies provided in this Section 22, inciuding, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys’
and costs of title evidence.

WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, inc. Page 9 of 11 WAEDEED 031
WAEDEED (CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
if Lender invokes the power of sale, Lender shall give written notice to Trustee of the oceur-
c# of an event of default and of Lender’s election to cause the Property to be sold. Trustee and
el shall take such action regarding notice of sale and shall give such notices to Borrower and
to.othei pessons as Applicable Law may require. After the time required by Applicabie Law and
A,ﬁ,{_,ﬁﬂer’ puistication of the notice of sale, Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Property
‘at p blic augtion to the highest bidder at the time and place and under the terms designated in the
in one or more parcels and in any order Trustee determines. Trustee may postpone
Property for a period or periods permitted by Applicable Law by public announcement
d. e fixed in the notice of sale. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property

iver to the purchaser Trustee’s deed conveying the Property without any
xpressed or implied. The recitals in the Trustee’s deed shall be prima facie

evidence of the tzith
the following order: |
and attorneys’ fi 1 4 Il sums secured by thls Security Instrument; and {c) any excess to the

legaliy'entitled to it or to the clerk of the superior court of the county in which

the sale took place.

23, Reconveyance L payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall
request Trustee to reco
dencing debt secured:f
warranty to the perso
costs and the Trustee’s f

ity Instrument to Trustee. Trustee shall reconvey the Property without
Iegaily entitled to it. Such person or persons shall pay any recordation

a successor trustee to any: tstge appﬁln d hereunder who has ceased to act, Without conveyance of
the Property, the successor fiuste® shallsucceed to all the title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee
herein and by Applicable Law.

25. Use of Property. The

fees,” whenever used in this Security Irfstrargent, shall include without Timitation attorneys’ fees incurred
by Lender in any bankruptcy proceeding or \

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR DRAI CB
TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING
UNDER WASHINGTON LAW.

WMIFMENTS TO LOAN MONEY, EXTEND CREDIT, OR
PAYMENT OF A DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts ahd agree
Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borr

g

terms and covenants contained in this
corded with &,

c5/ 31 /) [isealy

TRAVIS L HARRIS DATE
{7// / 5/ /// (Seal)
“RACHEL HARRIS / DATE

Initials:
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 10 of 11 WAEDEED g3
WAEDEED (CLS)

08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042

COUNTY OF SKAGIT SS:

personally appeared before me TRAVIS L HARRIS AND RACHEL HARRIS to
individual party/parties described in and who executed the within and

nt, and acknowledged that he/she/they signed the same as his/heritheir free
+ arid"deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

nd and official seal thisc3/<sf day of ,_&Q[. p;

Natary Public in and for the State
) Washington, residing at -~
My Appointment Expir:

CMLALLAT I TY
S o

Lender: Umpqua Bank
NMLS ID: 401867 :
Loan Originator: Suzanne L DeVfi
NMLS ID: 487442 '

0 OF WAS (o d

“"‘un".uni'-"

”/;""\ﬁ‘” )
Initials: 7;~
WASHINGTON--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3048 1/01
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 11 of 11 WAEDEED 03

WAEDEED (CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST




LOAN #: 8501339042
MIN: 1000458-1000200357-9

ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
(MERS Rider)

(GAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. RIDER
("MERS Rider"} this 31st day of August, 2017, and is
incorporate ndamends and supplements the Deed of Trust (the "Security
Instrument”) df the samg‘date given by the undersigned (the "Borrower,” whether there
are one or more perseng undersigned) to secure Borrower's Note to

Umpqua Bank,a S tered Bank

("Lender”) of the samg™date a
instrument, which is loc ;
801 Comanche Dr, Moun¥

covering the Property described in the Security

In addition to the covenants and
and Lenderfurther covenantand ag

menka made in the Security Instrument, Borrower
hattke Security Instrumentis amended as follows:

A. DEFINITIONS
1. The Definitions section ofithie Security Instrument is amended as follows:
“Lender” is Umpqua Bank. e

Lenderis a State Chartered Bank
under the laws of Oregon.
6610 SW Cardinal Lane, Suite 300, Tigard, OR $7224.

organized and existing
Lender's address is

Lender is the beneficiary under this Security Instrurmes: “Lender” includes
any successors and assigns of Lender.
1ERS is a separate

for kender. MERS is

number of PO. Box 2026, Flint. Ml 48501 2026 tel. (888} -MERS MERS is
appointed as the Nominee for Lender to exercise the rights, :

MERS. This appointment shall inure to and bind MERS, its successoié,
as well as Lender, until MERS’ Nominee interest is terminated.

the followmg defnltlon L
"Nominee” means one designated to act for another as its representati
a limited purpose.

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT . 7
Form 3158 04/2014 Initials: /L__
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 1 of 4 F3158RDU 0417

F3158RLU {CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST

ERLE;



LOAN #: 8501339042
B. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and
ns and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of
nd agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note.
wer irrevocably grants and conveys to Trustee, in trust, with
described property located in the

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] of

[Name of Recording Jurisdiction]:
as per plat recorded in Volume 9, of Plats, pages 34
7 County, Washington
ount ernon, County of Skagit, State of Washington

Skagit
Lot 33 "THUNDERBIRD
and 35 records Gf-Ska
Situate in the City
Lot 33, Thunderbir -
APN #: 3762-000-03 _\N 3/ 54 00

which currently has the address of 801 Com sunt Vernon,

, [Street][City]

WA 98273 ("Property Address”)
[State] [Zip Code]

TOGETHERWITH all the improvements now or her;
and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or h
All replacements and additions shall also be covered by tl

as the Nominee for Lender. Any notice required by Applicabf
Instrument to be served on Lender must be served on ME

to Lender, mciudmg, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sel& {
and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to;
releasing this Security Instrument, and substituting a successor trustee. ,

C. NOTICES
Sectlon 15 of the Security Instrument is amended to read as foliows

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3158 04/2014 Initials:
Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 2 of 4 F3158RDU 0417
F3158RLU (CLS)
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST

K.




LOAN #: 8501339042

uniess Borrower has d95|gnated a substitute notice address
orrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of

address by noticé,
provrdes to Lender

. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower
e provided to MERS as Nominee for Lender until

with this Security Enst ey
actually received by MER

shall not be deemed to haye
any notice required by this %
the Applicable Law requiremey
Security Instrument.

otice in connection with this Security Instrument
20 to Lender until actually received by Lender. If
strument is also required under Applicable Law,
isfy the corresponding requirement under this

: LOAN SERVICER; NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE

Section 20 of the Security InsStrgiment is amended to read as follows:

20.Sale of Note; Change of:Lgan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note
or a partial interest in the Note {togétfter with this Security Instrument) can be sold
one or more times without prior notice to Borro} enhder acknowledges that until it
directs MERS to assign MERS's Nominee int is Security Instrument, MERS
remains the Nominee for Lender, with the #ugt xercise the rights of Lender. A
sale might result in a change in the entity (k
Periodic Payments due under the Note a
other mortgage loan servicing obligations under
and Applicable Law. There also might be one or e changes of the Loan Servicer
oan Servicer, Barrower will
ame and address of the

D. SALE OF NOTE; CHANGE

"Security
chrnotice

given in comphance with the requirements of Section 15) of such allég
afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after the giving of.
take corrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which,
before certain action can be taken, that time period will be deemed to be
for purposes of this paragraph. The notice of acceleration and opportunity to
to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of acceleration given to

corrective action provisions of this Section 20.

MERS RIDER - Singie Famity - Fannie Maa/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT .
Form 3158 0412014 Initials:

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 3 of 4 F3158RDU 041
F3158RLU (CLS
08/31/2017 09:32 AM PST

M




LOAN #: 8501339042

d3.8/§f//38eal)

TRAVIS L HARRIS DATE
? O 7 ;// // 2 _(sean
CHEL HARRIS / " DATE

MERS RIDER - Single Family - Fannie MaefFreddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT
Form 3158 04/2014

Ellie Mae, Inc. Page 4 of 4

1[2 7.09:32 AM PST



